Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BNP Paribas	12/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlantic Inertial Systems Limited
Street Address:	21 Tudor Street
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC4Y 1DJ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5447601
Patent Number:	5739410
Patent Number:	5915276
Patent Number:	6698271
Patent Number:	6191521
Patent Number:	6538581
Patent Number:	6276204
Patent Number:	5932804
Patent Number:	6651499
Patent Number:	6343509
Patent Number:	6401534
Patent Number:	6282958
Patent Number:	4811604
Patent Number:	5218867
Patent Number:	5226321
	PATENT

REEL: 023679 FRAME: 0646

Patent Number:	5419194
Patent Number:	5629472
Patent Number:	5445007
Patent Number:	5442556
Patent Number:	5864307
Patent Number:	6389354
Patent Number:	6366835
Patent Number:	7047808
Patent Number:	6631643
Patent Number:	6471883
Patent Number:	6366855
Patent Number:	6502015
Patent Number:	6805007
Patent Number:	6883374
Patent Number:	6853332
Patent Number:	6978674
Patent Number:	7120548
Patent Number:	6848305
Patent Number:	7219529
Patent Number:	7267006
Patent Number:	7240533
Application Number:	11659652
Application Number:	11571974

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)777-4104

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: kellie.weilbrenner@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Attn: Elaine D. Ziff, Esq.
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	055660/0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	elaine d ziff

Total Attachments: 5

source=AIS - Patent Security Release (2) (executed)#page1.tif source=AIS - Patent Security Release (2) (executed)#page2.tif source=AIS - Patent Security Release (2) (executed)#page3.tif source=AIS - Patent Security Release (2) (executed)#page4.tif source=AIS - Patent Security Release (2) (executed)#page5.tif

Release of Patent Security Interest

This **Release of Patent Security Interest**, dated as of December 21, 2009, is by BNP PARIBAS, a societe anonyme or limited liability banking corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of France, located at 209 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 500, Chicago, Illinois 60604, as agent and trustee for the Secured Creditors (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of ATLANTIC INERTIAL SYSTEMS LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 6208660, whose registered office is at 21 Tudor Street, London, EC4Y 0DJ, United Kingdom (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Patent Security Agreement, dated August 20, 2007 ("<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 9, 2007 at Reel/Frame 019930/0508;

WHEREAS, as security for payment, discharge and performance of all the Secured Liabilities, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Assignee granted and created, in favor of the Collateral Agent, a Security Interest with full title guarantee in and first fixed charge of all of the Assignee's rights in respect of any Intellectual Property Rights, including without limitation, those U.S. patents and patent applications described in Schedule I of this Release of Patent Security Interest (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Security Assets");

WHEREAS, the Secured Liabilities have been paid, discharged and performed in full, Assignor agrees to release its Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Security Assets;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its Security Interest in and to the Intellectual Property Security Assets and revests Assignee with full right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Intellectual Property Security Assets.

Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee, at Assignee's cost and expense, all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release and reassignment to Assignee of Assignor's interest in the Intellectual Property Security Assets, as contemplated herein. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to take any actions necessary or reasonably desirable, for the release and reassignment to Assignee of Assignor's interest in the Intellectual Property Security Assets, as contemplated herein.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Patent Security Agreement.

-1-

870103

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[signature page follows]

-2-

870103

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release of Patent Security Interest to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

BNP PARIBAS,

as Collateral Agent and Assignor

By:

Name:

Title:

CLARK O. KT : ID.

MANA

MICHAEL C. COLIAS

Director

[Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest]

SCHEDULE I to RELEASE of PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Jurisdiction	Patents	Patent. No. (Appl. No.)	Issue. Date (App. Date)
U.S.	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A MOTION SENSOR	5447601	9/5/1995
U.S.	METHOD FOR MATCHING VIBRATION MODE FREQUENCIES ON A VIBRATING STRUCTURE	5739410	4/14/1998
U.S.	RATE SENSOR	5915276	6/22/1999
U.S.	PROCESS FOR REDUCING BIAS ERROR IN A VIBRATING STRUCTURE SENSOR	6698271	3/2/2004
U.S.	VIBRATION DAMPER ASSEMBLY FOR A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE RESONATOR	6191521	2/20/2001
U.S.	APPARATUS FOR INDICATING AIR TRAFFIC AND TERRAIN COLLISION THREAT TO AN AIRCRAFT	6538581	3/25/2003
U.S.	DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	6276204	8/21/2001
U.S.	VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	5932804	8/3/1999
U.S.	CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	6651499	11/25/2003
U.S.	GYROSCOPE	6343509	2/5/2002
U.S.	TWIN AXIS GYROSCOPE	6401534	6/11/2002
U.S.	ANGULAR RATE SENSOR	6282958	9/4/2001
U.S.	ACCELEROMETERS	4811604	3/14/1989
U.S.	SINGLE AXIS ATTITUDE SENSOR	5218867	6/15/1993
U.S.	VIBRATING PLANAR GYRO	5226321	7/13/1993
U.S.	SINGLE AXIS RATE SENSOR NOISE REDUCTION	5419194	5/30/1995
U.S.	METHOD OF MINIMIZING BIAS AND ACHIEVING MODE ALIGNMENT BY TRIMMING A VIBRATING RATE SENSOR TUNING	5629472	5/13/1997
U.S.	METHOD OF BALANCING A VIBRATING RATE SENSOR BY REMOVING A PORTION OF THE VIBRATING CYLINDER	5445007	8/29/1995
U.S.	AIRCRAFT TERRAIN AND OBSTACLE AVOIDANCE SYSTEMS	5442556	8/15/1995
U.S.	AIRCRAFT TERRAIN ADVISORY SYSTEM	5864307	1/26/1999
U.S.	TERRAIN NAVIGATION APPARATUS	6389354	5/14/2002
U.S.	HEIGHT ESTIMATING APPARATUS	6366835	4/2/2002
U.S.	ACCELEROMETER	7047808	5/23/2006
U.S.	ACCELEROMETER	6631643	10/14/2003

4

870103

U.S.	METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	6471883	10/29/2002
U.S.	TERRAIN NAVIGATION APPARATUS FOR A LEGGED ANIMAL TRAVERSING TERRAIN	6366855	4/2/2002
U.S.	TERRAIN FOLLOWING APPARATUS FOR A VEHICLE	6502015	12/31/2002
U.S.	VIBRATORY SENSOR OPERATING AS A RATE GYRO ABOUT TWO AXES AND AS A RATE INTEGRATING GYRO ABOUT THE THIRD ONE	6805007	10/19/2004
U.S.	VIBRATORY GYROSCOPIC RATE SENSOR	6883374	4/26/2005
U.S.	AUTOMATIC REGISTRATION OF IMAGES IN DIGITAL TERRAIN ELEVATION DATA	6853332	2/8/2005
U.S.	VIBRATORY GYROSCOPIC RATE SENSOR	6978674	12/27/2005
U.S.	METHOD OF CALIBRATING BIAS DRIFT WITH TEMPERATURE FOR A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	7120548	10/10/2006
U.S.	VIBRATORY GYROSCOPE RATE SENSOR	6848305	2/1/2005
U.S.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING SCALEFACTOR VARIATION IN A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	7219529	5/22/2007
U.S.	ACCELEROMETER	7267006	9/11/2007
U.S.	METHOD FOR REDUCING BIAS ERROR IN A VIBRATING STRUCTURE GYROSCOPE	7240533	7/10/2007
U.S.	TERRAIN MAPPING	(11/659652)	(8/11/2009)
U.S.	ANGULAR VELOCITY SENSOR WITH VIBRATOR HAVING RING PORTION AND ELECTRODES POSITIONED INSIDE AND OUTSIDE THE RING PORTION	(11/571974)	(1/11/2007)

RECORDED: 12/21/2009